
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Christine Lewis 

Email  

  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line  

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee has been arranged to take place 
WEDNESDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2022 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District Council 
House, Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance. 

 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors M Wilcox (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), Cross, Eagland, Evans, Grange, 
Gwilt, Leytham, Ho, A Little, Robertson, Silvester-Hall, Mrs Tranter and A Yeates 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interests   

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 6 

4. Terms of Reference  7 - 18 

5. Health Matters  19 - 22 

 To receive updates of the work of the County Council’s Health and 
Care O&S Committee, feedback issues via our representative on 
that Committee (Cllr M. Wilcox) and consider any health related 
matter devolved to us by that Committee. The work programme for 
that Committee is attached to aid Members as well as summaries 
from previous meetings when available. 

 

6. Corporate Peer Challenge Six Month Review  23 - 32 

7. Councillor Community Fund  33 - 62 

8. Economic Prosperity Strategy, Action Plan  63 - 74 

9. Work Programme and Forward Plan  75 - 90 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be 
prejudicial to the public interest by reason of 
the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of 
business, which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972” 

 
IN PRIVATE 

 

11. Notes from Task Groups  91 - 94 

 



 

NO PROBSOVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

17 MARCH 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Leytham (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), Evans, Robertson, Silvester-Hall, 
Mrs Tranter, Warburton and M Wilcox 
 

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors R. Cross, Grange, A. Little, Parton-Hughes and 
Powell. 
 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

37 HEALTH MATTERS  
 
The Committee discussed health matters and what had and was due to be raised at the 
Staffordshire County Council’s Health and Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chair gave a brief report on what had happened since the last meeting as the Lichfield 
representative at the SCC Committee and covered areas including Emergency Care Hubs, 
CCG’s and the current situation regarding the George Bryan Centre.  It was noted that its 
services had move to St George’s Hospital in Stafford following a fire and there were still no 
plans to move back to the Fazeley location. Members wished to have this issue raised at the 
County’s Committee as it did leave a gap in mental health provision in the area.  It was also 
felt that children’s mental health and work within schools was vital and it was disappointing 
that it had been re-tabled. 
 
Information was given the Community Hospitals and that they would be taking on new roles.  
The maternity unit at Samuel Johnson was also discussed. 
 
Items raised by the Committee included Ambulance long waiting times as Members had been 
contacted regarding these and it was asked to have it raised where they were positioned when 
waiting for calls. 
 
It was also asked if health provision for Ukrainian refugees had been considered and raise 
that joined up thinking by all agencies should be a priority to support those who come to 
Staffordshire.  It was help that mental health support should be part of this and not left just to 
volunteers as there could be complex needs.  The incredible work of Lichfield City of 
Sanctuary was highlighted.  It was noted that there was a government sponsorship 
programme to find accommodation for refugees and it was asked if the Housing Associations 
could be contacted to see how they could help. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information given be noted. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

38 NOTES FROM TASK GROUPS  
 
The Committee received the notes from the Dual Recycling Task Group and the following 
points were raised. 
 

 What was the risk of not having the bags delivered.  It was noted that the first tranch 
had been received and recycling would carry on “as is” for residents with the cost 
being to the Council if not delivered in time. 

 There is a storage issue if bins were to be taken back. 

 Communications was key and the draft leaflet had been reviewed by the Task Group 
who were supportive of it. It was felt that Parish Council publications could be utilised 
to help further. Labels on bins would also be effective. 

 There would be weights in the bottom of the bags to prevent them from blowing away 
in the wind. 

 
 
The Committee also received the notes from the recent Climate Emergency Task Group and 
the following points were raised. 
 

 That external organisations had been invited and helped the Task Group 

 That there was not an Action Plan however an Organisational Carbon Reduction Plan 
had been created and the Task Group used theLocal Authority Climate Action Plan 
Checklist from Climate Emergency UK checklist to consider it. 

 It was recognised that it will not be quick or easy work to undertake but the Council 
was heading in the right direction. 

 That communications again was vital especially when getting residents on board for 
the wider District work. 

 That reaching young people would also be key and they have concerned regarding 
climate issues. 

 That this subject needs to feed into other areas of work of the Council.  An update to 
the Local Plan was given at this point. 

 That the Cabinet Member will be invited to the next Task Group meeting to discuss the 
progression of an Action Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: That the notes be received.  
 
 

39 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE - UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a verbal report on outcomes of the Corporate Peer Challenge and 
resulting Action Plan.  An update on what areas of the Action Plan had already been achieved 
was also received.   
 
The Committee asked questions in the following areas. 

 Strand 3 referred to using data to drive decision making and support district wide 
improvement however it was not clear how that could be measurable. It was asked if 
this needed to be reviewed. It was reported that it referred to a data set review as part 
of the Being a Better Council programme.  It was noted that it would include district 
and ward level data sets and would feed into the Strategic Plan and provided to Ward 
Members to help their work. 

 
 
The Committee gave the following views. 

 That a report should come back to Overview & Scrutiny at the end of May to consider 
what actions had not been achieved and why. This would also coincide with the review 
date set with the Peer Challenge Group 

 That interim progress briefing papers be circulated. 

Page 4



 

 That the actions mostly look like easy to measure outcomes which is preferable.  
 
RESOLVED: That the views of the Committee be noted and further reports be submitted to 
the Committee. 
 
 
 

40 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN  
 
The work programme and forward plan were considered by the Committee.  It was noted that 
the briefing paper on the Councillor Community Fund had been received and it was agreed 
that although many good outcomes from the scheme, there were still some matters that 
needed to be considered further including a governance process. It was agreed for this to be 
done via a Task Group.  The Leader of the Council also requested that the Task Group also 
investigate what would be deemed acceptable level of risks and recognising the balance 
between this and the low value of grants. 
 
The Committee were notified of the request from the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Procurement and Revenues & Benefits to have Overview & Scrutiny input into the review of 
the Local Council Tax Support Scheme.  It was agreed to create a Member Task Group for 
this item. 
 
It was requested that update briefing papers be received on the Be a Better Council 
programme and on the progress of the Development Management improvements. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme and forward plan be noted. 
 
 
 

41 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That, as publicity would be prejudicial to public interest by reason of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business which would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended. 

 
    IN PRIVATE 

 
 

42 NOTES FROM TASK GROUP  
 
The Committee received the notes from the last Lichfield City Masterplan Task Group.  This 
item was held in private as it included confidential information. 
 
RESOLVED: That the notes be received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at Time Not Specified) 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



6.0 ARTICLE 6 – OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
6.1 The Council is required by law to discharge certain overview
[...]
lowing the Corporate Peer Challenge which took place in November 2021, Lichfield District 

Council has continued to undergo a period of transition. We have been steadily working towards the 

nine recommendations that were outlined in the CPC report–  with some of our objectives achieved 

and many more to be completed soon.  Our Being a Better Council (BABC) strategy outlines the 

outcomes we want to produce for our community. This strategy has helped us focus on what is 

important locally and, with the right organisational design and culture, it will direct resources where 

they will have the most benefit. One of the recommendations made was for us to consider whether 

LDC had sufficient capacity to successfully proceed with the BABC programme at the scale and pace 

that we had initially outlined. Our response to this was to apply a programme management 

approach to help us ensure that all our objectives were realised. We have successfully achieved this 

with the introduction of dedicated programme management, leadership and business analyst 

support, the creation of a pool of change champions, the identification of resources, and set up of 

the BABC programme.  

The CPC report further recommended that we develop clear outcomes for our strategic plan and 

identify resources and processes with programme management arrangements. The aim behind this 

is to produce a golden thread from our strategic intent to our delivery plans. This is well underway. 

We have looked to re-establish delivery plan targets by reviewing our existing targets and refining 

them by setting more meaningful goals, milestones and timescales in line with member mid-term 

priorities. The delivery plan was approved by Cabinet in May which established all delivery plan 

projects in an effective corporate programme, linking key data sets and outcomes.  

We have been working hard to develop the understanding of BABC objectives. These are: being 

resident and business centric, bein
[...]
ent strategy 

outlines social value 

ambitions of 40% of all 

relevant procurements 

over £10K to include 

social value. 

Key:

Grey - Completed

Green - On track to meet target

P
age 31



Amber - Slightly behind original target

P
age 32



COUNCILLOR LOCAL COMMUNITY FUND  

Cabinet Member for Community Engagement  
 

 

Date: 11 May 2021 

Agenda Item: 3 

Contact Officer: Susan Bamford 

Tel Number: 01543 308170 CABINET  
 

 

Email: Susan.bamford@lichfielddc.gov,uk 

Key Decision? YES   

Local Ward 
Members 

All Wards 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 A councillor community grant fund is being proposed to enable councillors to directly award funding to 
grassroots organisations in their ward. Small amounts of funding can make a big difference to 
communities at a local level and elected members are well placed to identify local needs. 

1.2 It is proposed that the scheme is run as a pilot over 2 years in order to assess its impact and value for 
money.   

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet members agree the setting up of a pilot Councillor Local Community Grant Scheme as 
detailed in Appendix A. 

2.2 That Cabinet agree to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and the 
Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing to make any minor changes to the pilot scheme if 
improvements are identified at any point. 

 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 Voluntary and Community organisations vary enormously both in terms of their size and structures and 
how they support local communities. Whilst many rely on significant grant funding to deliver key 
support, for some more grass root organisations a small amount of funding such as £50 towards a new 
cooker for a lunch club can make a massive difference. Some of these groups are not eligible for most 
funding because they are not charities or constituted organisations. 

3.2  Elected members are often well placed to identify local needs and are in touch with grass root 
organisat
[...]
hire.foundation


 

 

Enabling  
People 

Shaping  
Place 

Developing  
Prosperity 

A Good  
Council  

 

Our priorities 
2020 - 2024 

 

Future actions 
The following are options: 
 

 Review the application form and set up email reminder and acknowledgement 

 Look at options to support members communication with the Community Foundation 

 Look at inclusion of bank details on the application form 

 Assess future viability of the scheme. 
 
 

Risk 

With decision making responsibility sitting with the local councillor there is clearly a risk that funding 
may be awarded inappropriately. However on the basis of the awards to date this does not appear to 
have been the case, although some groups may have been eligible for funding from elsewhere. 
 
 

Key benefits and outcomes 
 Some of the funding was used to support very local community events and activities which 

would probably not had funding from other funding sources 

 It provided an opportunity for councillors to proactively engage with their communities  

 It identified some groups that don’t normally apply for funding 

 It offered a simple application process   

 It showed that a small amount of funding can make a difference to very local activities and 
groups can add to funding already raised locally. 

 
For more information contact: Susan Bamford – susan.bamford@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

Page 41

mailto:susan.bamford@lichfielddc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Grant Application Name
Amount 

Awarded
purpose Councillor 

Elford Cricket Club 300 Purchase a bowling machine to improve the coaching that we provide to our juniorsCouncillor Alan White

Friends of Shenstone Station 1884 209.98 We would like to purchase Four LED topiary balls and some planters to improve the station.Councillor Alastair Little

Darwin Hall Community Association 196.66

Purchase of an External Defibsafe2 Cabinet with Heating 

(Lockable) Councillor Andrew Smith

The Monks Walk Group 55

To fund the lab
[...]
ere are the published records of the fund recipients?

If a group has benefited once from the fund are they/ will they be allowed to apply again if this goes
ahead?

Reminders to cllrs (see above)

Page 57



Finally, have you any other feedback on the fund?

All groups have been very positive with their feedback

It needs a massive rethink.

It was even worse in practice than I anticipated.

No

No

Whilst there is a request for applicants to say which councillors were being asked for a grant I would
like assurance that this was checked and that councillors would have been informed if that was wrong
or changed later.

No.

Page 58



Overview & Scrutiny Task Group 
Meeting Notes 

 
 

 

Review topic Date of Meeting 

Councillor Community Fund 11 May 2022 

 

Attendance Venue 

Members: 
Eagland (Chair) 
Warburton 
 
Apologies 
M. Wilcox 
D. Robertson 
H. Tranter 
 
Cox (Cabinet Member) 
Officers: 
Susan Bamford 
Christine Lewis 
Witnesses: 
None 
 
 

Virtual 

 
 

Areas Discussed 
 

  
Declarations of Interests 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
Scoping Document 
The Task Group noted and agreed the scope of the work required and also noted that there would 
be a more comprehensive review undertaken at the end of the two year pilot of the scheme.  The 
Task Group received the original Cabinet report and briefing paper sent to the O&S Committee to 
aid discussions. 
 
Issues and Concerns 
 
As well and the key issues noted in the Briefing Paper, the Task Group fed back the following 
issues and concerns 
 

 There were not as many applications as expected and feel there should be more done in 
the way of marketing the scheme 

Page 59



 There was confusion on which Ward Member had picked up applications and some had 
been considered by third party organisations.  It was felt that there should only be one 
route for applications. 

 There was confusion as to when Councillors should wait until the end of the application 
timeframe to forward the appli
[...]
ould help the scheme going forward 

 That there be a question on the application form stating if the Councillor knew and were 

ok with the application.  

 That there be an option for Cllrs to declare if they have involvement in the project/activity 

 That the application form include payment details for the applicant to speed up getting 

funding paid. 

 That communitive donations with other Ward Councillors be highlighted more on the 

form and in communications about the scheme to encourage larger grants. 

 That all successful awards given with details of applicant, purpose and the Cllr awarding it 
continue to be published to give full transparency and any concerns of inappropriate 
awarding be dealt with under the Members Code of Conduct. 

Page 60



 

 That the next round of funding be changed to July – Nov to allow any changes to the 
application form. 

 
 
 

 
 

Further Work Required/Next Steps:  
Amend the application form. 
Complete a fundamental review after the second year of the pilot. 
 

 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Economic Prosperity Strategy, action plan 

Cllr Iain Eadie, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Leisure and Local Plan 
 

 

Date: 15th June 2022 

Contact Officer: Jonathan Percival, Economic Development Officer 

Tel Number: 01543 308149 Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee  
 

 

Email: Jonathan.percival@lichfielddc.gov.uk  

Key Decision? NO  

Local Ward 
Members 

All wards 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The report provides intelligence on the district’s current broad socio-economic status through national 
data, the results from the most recent business survey which has helped inform an outlined plan of the 
Council’s next Economic Prosperity Strategy iteration, taking the form of a 12-month action plan.  

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the committee notes the content of the action plan. 

2.2 That the committee monitors and evaluates the progress of activities against the action plan. 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 As members will be aware, the District Council’s previous Economic Development Strategy has 
completed, covering the period of 2016-2020 with the next iteration of the strategy delayed due to the 
socio-economic impact of the pandemic creating uncertainty over the future, long term economic 
direction of the economy at all geographical scales.  

 The Economic Prosperity Strategy, action plan expands on the Strategic Plan’s theme of ‘developing 
prosperity; and sets out the interventions needed over the next 12 months to help boost our local 
economy, create local jobs and support local businesses. The strategy reflects the current economic 
circumstances and changes happening at all geographical scales and seeks to take advantage of newly 
arising economic opportunities. 

 The action plan covers a 12-month period to align timescale wise with the Council’s future Strategic 
Plan, making sure the periods that they cover, outcomes and outputs for the local economy align.  

 The action plan focuses on two broad themes: 

 Supporting businesses 

 Protect businesses 

Appendix 1 provides details of the action plan’s interventions, who it’s assigned to, tasks, 
target/budget and intended outputs & outcomes. 

3.2 Key economic data 

 Key economic data on Lichfield District’s economy has helped inform the action plan’s interventions, 
with a summary of this data in appendix 2.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Jonathan.percival@lichfielddc.gov.uk


The data assists with recognising the district’s strong position through having a highly qualified 
population with low claimants, a large active enterprise base with a powerful start-up rate and strong 
five-year survival rate. There is a broad entrepreneurial culture with enterprises being within the 
professional services, construction, business administration, manufacturing & arts and leisure sectors 
making up 49% of the district’s enterprise base. Whilst the dominant sectors by employm
[...]
) (1)(*) 

CONFIDENTIAL 
YES(EXEMPT)/
NO(OPEN) (8) 

DECISION EXPECTED 
TO UNDERTAKE (2) 

DECISION TO 
BE TAKEN BY 

AND DATE 
(3)(6) 

CONSULTATION (4) 
INCLUDING 

CONSULTATION WITH 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

(If no consultation has 
been undertaken please 

briefly explain why) 

DOCUMENTS 
AVAILABLE 

CONTACT 
OFFICER/CABINET 

MEMBER (7) 

* DENOTES KEY DECISION 
12 

 
*To approve the 
updated LCTSS 
scheme to Council 
 

 
No 

 
To approve the 
updated Local 
Council Tax Support 
Scheme from 1 April 
2023. 

 
Council 
28 Feb 2023 
 

 
Residents, Stakeholders 
and Major Preceptors 
 

 
 
Consultation 
documentation/res
ults and financial 
modelling. 
 

 
OFFICER: 
Anthony Thomas, 
Assistant Director, 
Finance & 
Commissioning Tel: 
01543 308012, Steve 
Woods, Revenues and 
Benefits Manager 
 
CABINET MEMBER: 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and 
Commissioning 
 

P
age 88



13 

 
1. The matter in respect of which the decision is to be made 
2. What decision the Council will be asked to make 
3. A date on which, or period within which, the decision will be made 
4. What groups of people and/or organisations will be consulted before the decision is made and how the consultation will be carried out. 
5. What background documents will be available to the person or Committee making the decision 
6. Who will make the decision, i.e. the Cabinet, Council  a Cabinet Member alone, an Officer under Delegated Powers 
7. The Officer or Member who should be contacted regarding the matter under consideration. 
8. Indicate whether the report will be confidential. 
* Denotes Key Decision 
 

 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Health Matters
	6 Corporate Peer Challenge Six Month Review
	CPC Updated LGA Action Plan

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

15 JUNE 2022 
 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillors M Wilcox (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), Cross, Eagland, Evans, Ho, A Little, 
Robertson, Mrs Tranter and A Yeates 
 
(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Cox, Eadie, Pullen and 
Strachan attended the meeting). 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Grange, Leytham and Silvester-Hall.  
A tribute and thanks was made to Councillor Leytham for his 12 months service as previous 
Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee received the Terms of Reference to remind all members of the purpose of this 
committee and to ensure everyone understood the remit.   The only comment was to ensure 
the Task Group notes reported back to this Overview & Scrutiny Committee who would then 
discuss/debate and report back as a group whether to take those actions forward. 
 
 

5 HEALTH MATTERS  
 
The Chair explained that he had attended the first Staffordshire County Council’s Health & 
Care Overview and Scrutiny committee meeting in June and as a number of concerns had 
been received around the maternity facilities at The Samuel Johnson Hospital in Lichfield not 
being used whilst certain parts of the facilities at Burton Hospital were under redevelopment, 
he had raised this as an issue for the Lichfield residents.  As a result, the item is back on the 
agenda for the August meeting for a full report to be provided as to what are the issues and 
what is the likelihood of it coming back in to use. Concerns had been expressed that it is only 
a midwife-led unit but it was agreed that as long as there were straight forward births this 
facility was valuable – it would mean less distance to have to travel whilst in labour and the 
facility was purpose built with two birthing pools and had not been used to the extent it should 
have been.  “Transformation” was queried and the chair agreed to find out more and report 
back. 
 
Also, in respect of the George Bryan Centre the word “transformation” was used and members 
were concerned about the lack of mental health provisions in this area.  It was noted that the 
meeting had been rescheduled from 30 May again and members wanted their concerns about 



 

the lack of mental health provisions noted; especially in schools.  CAMS were in schools but 
not as effective as it should be and a lot of children particularly since the pandemic were 
suffering and this issue had to be revisited.  It was agreed that there was a drive at the 
moment for education providers to increase the amount of mental health first aiders but it had 
been noted that there were a lot of mental health first aid courses being offered which did not 
meet the appropriate training gold star and this was a fear.  The chair agreed to query why this 
item had not been rescheduled. 
 
The Work programme 2022/23 was considered and it was noted that the role of the 
community hospitals was under consideration for 2021/22, what transformation is happening 
with regards to these, are they going to be looking at community hubs, can further information 
be attained?  The Women’s Health Strategy was also noted for 2022/23 and it was asked if 
this would include the menopausal issues which needed to be looked at very carefully now. 
 
RESOLVED:-  That the information given be noted. 
 
 

6 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE SIX MONTH REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a verbal report on the corporate peer challenge six month review 
where a stocktake had taken place following the Corporate Peer Challenge which took place 
in November 2021.  Assessments and interviews had taken place and they had looked at how 
we had progressed the plan and an Action Plan summary with tracking was discussed.  In 
summary, the report was very complimentary and comforting with only a couple of actions to 
work on throughout the rest of the year.  The Leadership had been complimented having 
applied a programme management approach and the set-up of the BABC programme.   
 

 The 9 recommendations in the plan were revisited and it was noted that there was only 
one outstanding item which related to the project management alignment.  It had been 
recognised that we had a couple of ways we run projects and these needed to be 
standardised.  This is currently being worked on and training on the use of programme 
management skills is envisaged for September. 

 The SPI (social progress index) data sets were discussed again which would look at 
wellbeing/educational data district wide and be able to compare data ward to ward 
which would be a foundation stone for the next strategic plan. Concern was raised as 
to the understanding of this data and it was requested that a form that is more 
understandable be used in future.  It was confirmed that member training would be 
offered in order to achieve the understanding of this data and how to and not to use 
this data. 

 Sufficient capacity for the Being A Better Council programme was discussed again and 
as two new Assistant Directors would be in post in August it was envisaged this would 
significantly increase capacity and give a robust platform to deliver the programme.  
Some roles would be consolidated and a number of roles would be exited from the 
establishment but all changes were hoped to be implemented by the end of 
September.  The Chief Executive was asked to return at this time to provide an update 
and this was agreed. 
 

RESOLVED:-  The Committee received a report and Action Plan on the corporate peer 
challenge six month review. 

 
 

7 COUNCILLOR COMMUNITY FUND  
 
The Committee received a report on the Councillor Local Community Fund detailing the 
scheme after its first year, a summary of a survey undertaken which highlighted the key 
issues, future actions and key benefits and outcomes. The Task Group meeting notes were 
also considered.  The key issues and comments were highlighted as:- 
 



 

 Delays in some administration at Community Foundation meaning list of balances not 
always up to date; 

 Councillors not clear that if they are trustees and have non-pecuniary interests they 
should seek officer advice and/or cabinet member’s approval; 

 Some organisations should be precluded i.e. parish councils/public funded bodies; 

 Reporting mechanism to ensure no Councillor goes over maximum fund amount; 
possible warning in red. 

 IT issues – emails going in to junk folder; 

 The system is limited to 6 Councillors, is there not potential to open it up to more? 

 Could we do a sample? 
 
Discussions took place about the underspend which was currently at £933.72 and donations 
to We Love Lichfield was discussed, as well as leaving it in the LDC pot.   However, it was 
agreed to look at the total underspend at the end of the two year pilot scheme and evaluate it 
again.  It was agreed that the first year had gone well, and all officers involved were 
congratulated and the Community Foundation as it showed that a small amount of funding can 
make a difference to very local activities and groups can add to funding already raised locally. 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That Cabinet agree to continuing the pilot Councillor Local Community Grant Scheme 
for a second year; 

(2) That Cabinet agree to delegate authority to the Cabinet member for Community 
Engagement and the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing to make 
any minor changes to the pilot scheme if improvements are identified in particular a 
request that the Community Foundation should not authorise any overspends by any member 
irrespective of the amount;  

(3) Members be encouraged to use the scheme; 
(4) Training session/briefing paper be prepared for councillors relating to declarations of 

interests. 
 
 

8 ECONOMIC PROSPERITY STRATEGY, ACTION PLAN  
 
The committee received a Report on Economic Prosperity Strategy and Action Plan and were 
asked for comments.  The Action Plan covers a 12 month period to align timescale wise with 
the Council’s future Strategic Plan and Appendix 1 details the action plan’s interventions, 
Appendix 2 the key economic data on Lichfield District’s economy and Appendix 3 provided 
the findings of local businesses on economic impact and the committee commented on the 
following key areas:- 

 
 LDC chooses to take this strategy it is not a statutory responsibility and so no input 

from any other parish to date but we would like to work with any parishes. 
 

 Lichfield BID was discussed as they would be looking to reballot this year and if it 
comes back it would assist; if it did not LDC would need to look at it and listen to 
businesses to get their views on board. 
 

 Do we need to look at light manufacturing industry? 
 

 The word wage doesn’t appear once in the documents – can we encourage 
businesses locally that there is immense value in the workforce? Can we add in how 
there are ways businesses interact with employees? 
 

 Can we offer incentives for new businesses; try and encourage council premises 
perhaps? 
 



 

 Very ambitious plan; access to finance – using finance we have to make sure we can 
signpost new businesses; critical to prosperity of district. 
 

 Need more of a specific target to capture if Visit Lichfield website is successful – 
cannot just measure clicks on website.  Need to work with partners to capture more 
real information – perhaps itinary/package discount code. 
 

 Lichfield time travellers – excellent innovation – could be positive – would like to see 
this extended as will appeal to younger demographics – videos – diversity of Lichfield 
history – work with partners to extend outside of city centre? 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the Committee notes the content of the action plan and the above observations 
were made; 

(2) That the committee monitors and evaluates the progress of activities against the action 
plan. 

 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN  
 
The work programme and forward plan were considered by the Committee. Going forward it 
was agreed to hold a pre-scrutiny meeting once the papers had been published a week or so 
before the O&S committee meeting – informally on zoom only – this meeting would go through 
the agenda items and give an opportunity to ask for any additional information in advance of 
the committee meeting.  
 
It was also agreed to hold an additional Budget December meeting to start looking to help the 
portfolio holder and see if there are any different areas to explore. 
 
Additional items for Work Programme 2022-23:- 
 
Local Council Tax Support scheme – (Sept or Nov meeting) 
Action Plan – Planning Service 
Procurement (2023 meeting) 
Dual Waste Recycling Review – await 3 months for data – need to encourage recycling  
Biodiversity – ask Climate Change Task Group – end of civic year 
 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That, as publicity would be prejudicial to public interest by reason 
of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, which would 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
  

IN PRIVATE 
  

11 NOTES FROM TASK GROUPS  
 
The Committee received the notes from the last Lichfield City Masterplan Task Group.  This 
item was held in private as it included confidential information. 
 

RESOLVED:- That the notes be received. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.30 pm) 
CHAIR 


